Wisconsin law.
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Chapter Adm 35
CLEAN WATER FUND
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Note: Chapter Adm 35 was created as an geecy rule dective March 18, (f) Information that is included in financial statements of the
éggl Corrections made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., SRe&gyister July 1999, No. municipality for the past 3 fiscal yeans that would be required

to be included if such statements were prepared in accordance

Adm 35.01 Purpose. The purpose of this chapter is tOWith generally accepted accounting principles applicabgmte

establishrules under 2281.59 Stats., for th@dministration of a 2{;@;@#{;?&533 agxggdt'itglso ﬁ:rl_'ﬁghrggﬁ]rigw%rtpa?hj'rgatg?'?:)
programto provide financial assistance to municipalitiesder 9 P P P

tain costs incurredn abatement of pollution of the waters of thevIde such opinion.

state. (9) Any credit rating assigned to the municipality by a nation
History: Cr. Register September1991, No. 429eff. 10-1-91. all)t/) lreﬁognlzed bond rating ageneyhether or not such rating is
published.
Adm 35.02 Definitions. In this chapter the following (h) Terms and conditions contained in any resolution or inden
termsshall have the respective meanings: ture of trust for obligations issued by the state to fund project

(1) “Clean water fund” means the fund established under 9ans.
25.43 Stats., fothe purpose of providing financial assistance to (i) Any relevant financial information whictnay have an
municipalitiesfor certain costs incurred in abatement of pollutiofmpacton a municipality”s ability to repay the project loan.
of waters of the state. (3) (a) The departmenhay not issue a certification unless the
(2) “Department” means the department of administration.municipality demonstrates to the satisfaction of the department

(3) “Financial assistancetneans a project loan or a grant to %apthe municipality has the financial capacity to assurieceerit
municipality. edicatedsources of revenue to operate and maintain the project

(4) “Market interest rate” mearisterest at the &fctive rate for its useful life and to pay the debt service, including funding and

asdetermined by theepartment, for revenue obligations issue aintainingany debt service reserve, on its project loan. The
by the state to fund a project loan or a portion of a project loagepartmenmay consider the fefct of proposed financial hard

) L : . hip assistance or assistance provibdgdnother entity in making
(5) “Municipality” has the meaning set forth in281.59(1)  a determination of financial capacity

(c), Stats. ) . . . (b) Thedepartment may require an opinion of counsel or bond
(6) “Project” means planning, design, or construction of gounselacceptable to the department, to theatfthat the obliga

waterpollution abatement project. tion of the municipality torepay the project loan is valid and
(7) “Projectloan” means a loan @ municipality of money in enforceableand that interest on thproject loan is excluded from

the clean water fund to pay for costs of a project. “Prdjg@t” grossincome for federal income tax purposes.

includesa capital cost loan under281.59 (9) (a)Stats., a project  (4) (a) The departmenhay not issue a certification unless the

loanthat constitutes financial hardship assistance un@&1s58 municipality establishesne or more dedicated sources of reve

(13), Stats., a project loan for a transition projeatier s281.59 npye that the department deerssficient for repayment of the

(13), Stats., and other project loans. projectloan.
m;ﬂ,‘jﬁf’;éac; {‘3‘?33'5(‘5,23?85%?7%3?#63&éz,i’zlf,'rﬁg;ylggé%g%‘gﬁf‘ n () (b) In this subsection, “dedicated source of revenue” includes
any of the following:
Adm 35.03 Certification. (1) In this section;Certifica- 1. For a general obligation, an irrevocable pledge of ad valo

tion” means a determination by the department thatimicipality —remtaxes.

meetsthe conditions of receiving financial assistance under s. 2. For a revenue obligation, a pledge of net revenues available

281.59(9) (am)and(b), Stats. to the utility, including user fees, a pledgéspecial assessments,
(2) A notice of financial assistance commitment shall not lBunicipalpayments, other income, or a combination thereof.

issuedif the department determines that the municipality is 3. For a metropolitan sewerage districjamized under ss.

unlikely to be able to repay th®oject loan. The department may200.21t0200.65 Stats., a general obligation pledge of ad valorem
takeinto consideration the following factors when determiningaxes.

whetherto provide certification: History: Cr. Registey September1991, No. 429fl. 10-1-91;correction in (4)
(@) The type and amount of the dedicated source of reverffle® madeunder s 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., Stats, Register February 2002 No. 554.

availableto repay the project loan. . . L
(b) Debt servicgpayments on the project loan, including bUBinAgRo?;\stg)fepg/rgdpl)trgg((j:tslg%nrtnyay E)le)irT ?heeTal;?rI:gggtgrsal
not limited to, amortization, actual or estimated interest aatk obligationor a revenue obligation
the anticipated disbursement schedule. .' . .
(c) Demographic information, including but not limited to (2) Thedepartment may require the project loan to the munici
lation.income. propert valu’es and emplovment pality to be in any form which the department in its discretion
popu " ' p perty - ploy " . determinesill not, during the term of the project loan, substan
(d) Services provided anzbsts incurred by the municipality tially and adversely fct the municipalitys ability to borrow for
(e) Revenues available to the municipality generaloperations and capital costs other than the project.
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(3) In administration of its powers and duties unsl@81.59 completeand current recordsf project costs, sources and uses of
(11) (b), Stats., the department shall deduct, as a ¢hsige projectfunds, documentation as to the eligibilf/project costs,
againststate payments due the municipaldpy amounts due to recordsof refunds, rebates and other credits relating to the project

the clean water fund. andall payments that constitute the dedicated source of revenue.
History: Cr. Register Septemberl 991, No. 429efl. 10-1-91. (b) Provide, if available, the most recent audifiEd@ncial
Adm 35.05 Disbursement of project loan proceeds. statementst the time of application and at least annually during

(1) Exceptas provided in this section, proceeds of a project lod€ term of the financial assistance agreement.

shall be distributed by the department to the municipality upon (¢) Take no action which would reduce the amount available
presentatiorof a request for disbursement from the municipalitfrom the dedicated source of revenue established for repayment
andwritten certification from the department of natural resourced the project in accordance with281.58 (14) (b) 1.Stats.

thatthe municipality is in compliance with all applicable require  (2) The department may require or perform financial audits
mentsof ch.NR 162and the financial assistance agreement. Thgjor to, during or at the end of the term of the project loan.

form and procedure dherequest shall be specified in the finan (3) A municipality that receives financial assistapeevided

cial assistance agreement. , ... .in whole or in part from the federal capitalization grant described
(2) Exceptwhen the department determines that there will bg the Federal Viter Quality Act of 198733 USC 13810 1387,

no adverse impact on the clean water fund, disbursements shaljpg comply with the Federal Single Audit A8t, USC 75010

no greater than, nor earlier than, the amounts and dates mutualy7 and OMB circular A 128. A municipality that receives

determined by the municipality and the department and S""J‘te‘ZH‘dncial assistance from other sources nagyts option, commis

thefinancial assistance agreement. ) _ siona single audit in accordance with the Federal Single Audit
(3) Disbursementsmay be suspended or withheld if theact, OMB circular A 128 and the stasesingle audit guidelines.

municipality has failed to complyvith project objectives or any A|| reasonable, allocable costs of single audits are eligible costs

of the terms, conditions or reporting requirements of the financiglthe extent provided in 8IR 162.05

assistancagreement. Disbursements may also be suspended OE4) The department may rely on a commissioned audit unless

B?é%ﬂfsoenrégﬁtﬁﬁ:ﬁﬁgiféi SJggnvggrr':e%rt?;z g??ﬁﬁg%&gn o finds thatthe audit was not performed in accordance with state
. : ; r federal auditing standards. The department may perform, or
uponamendment of the financial assistance agreement. o " : 2
History: Cr. Register SeptemberL991, No. 429ef. 10-1-91. commissionothers to perform an additioreidit or audits to sup
plementwork done in a single audit, to the extent it deems neces

Adm 35.06 Interestrates. Thedepartment shall establishsary.

the market rate used to calculate tygplicable rate under SR History: Cr. Register September1991, No. 429eff. 10-1-91.
162.07(4) for each project loan, taking into account the following
factors: Adm 35.08 Financial assistance agreement amend -

(1) The market rate usetb calculate the rate for a particularments. The written certification to the department of natural
projectloan or portion of a project loan shall be at thieefive resourcesrom thedepartment is required for any amendment to
interestrate of the funds, as determined by the department, that@arinancial assistance agreememkhich will have a financial
usedto fundall or a portion of each project loan. When a currenmpactgreater tharthat provided for in the financial assistance
marketrate cannot be determined from an actual bond sale, tagreemenor which will afect the security of the loan, as deter
departmenmay estimate such markeite based on market com minedby the department. A financial assistance agreement does
parablesand market indices. not include the evidence of indebtedness. The evidence of

(2) The market rate shalbe calculated for each obligationindebtednessmay not be amended withotite prior written
usedto fund loandrom the clean water fund. If an individual proj approvalof the department.
ect receives disbursements derived from fineceeds of more  History: Cr. Registey Septemberl991, No. 429efl. 10-1-91.
thanone obligatiorissued by the state, then the rate applicable to
that project may be calculated according to the market rates of theAdm 35.09 Variances. The department may approve a
correspondingources of the disbursements made for that projeeariancefrom requirements of this chapter when the department

(3) Notwithstandingsubs(1) and(2), the rate for a project or determinesthat the variances essential to provide financial

a portion of a project that qualifies under281.59 (13) Stats., assistancavithin the scope and intent of the program, or that the
shallbe 2.5% per year varianceis in the best interest of the state. In approving a variance,

History: Cr. Registey September1991, No. 429eff. 10-1-91. the department may take into account such factors as good cause,
. . circumstancedeyond the control of the recipient or the depart
Adm 35.07 Accountability for ~ project loan. (1) A mentand financial hardship. A request by a municipality dor
municipality that receives a project loan shall: varianceshall include a description of the nature of vaeiance
(a) Maintain project accounts in accordance with generalihd the circumstances leading to the request.
acceptedgovernment accounting principles, including accurate,History: Cr. Registey September1991, No. 429ef. 10-1-91.
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